बिहे, च (भ 5 N 151 -1 310/21121 Pad Section in which of (IP&T) ता. पे.स / २ D. Norma 24/2/23 ingrad / Date

F.No.41-19/DC(N&MA)/LS-BL/2016/Vol.VII/228 उपायुक्त का कार्यालय OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER उत्तरी तथा मध्य अंडमान, मायाबन्दर N & M ANDAMAN, MAYABUNDER

23rd February, 2023 Dated

Dir(IP+T)(OT)

PRO

PRESS RELEASE

Under the provisions of Rule 4.3(a) 7(a) to (c) of the Excise Policy & 9 (iii) of the bar guidelines issued by the Administration vide Office Order No.4192 dated 18/11/2008 respectively, the Deputy Commissioner, North & Middle Andaman District orders the following day to be observed as "DRY DAY" in connection with the Bye Election against the casual vacancies of Gram Panchayat Ward Member Constituencies Diglipur – 3 of Gram Panchayat Diglipur under Diglipur Tehsil and Karmatang -3 of Gram Panchayat Rampur under Mayabunder Tehsil.

Dry Day to be observed on	Remarks
27/02/2023 (Monday)	Polling Day
28/02/2023 (Tuesday)	Counting Day.

No liquor shops, hotels, restaurants, clubs and establishments selling/serving liquor shall be permitted to sell/serve liquor to anyone whosoever on the aforesaid day.

People are also requested to keep themselves away from consuming any kind of spirituous and fermented liquor/wines or display the same for sale on the above date.

This order is applicable to IMFL vending licensees ie., ANIIDCO, CSD Canteen, all Defence Canteen, Police Mess and all private bar licensees functioning in North & Middle Andaman District.

J) Deputy Commissioner (Excise) N & M Andaman District فدادهاوه Mayabunder

Copy to:-

- 1. The Chief Editor, The Daily Telegrams, Port Blair with the request to publish the above press note in the Daily Telegrams for two consecutive days.
- 2. The Officer-in-Charge, IP&T, Port Blair for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Superintendent of Police, N & M Andaman District for information and
- 4. The Assistant Commissioner (HQ), Mayabunder/ The Assistant Commissioner necessary action. Rangat/ The Assistant Commissioner Diglipur for information and necessary action.
- 5. The General Manager, ANIIDCO, Vikas Bhawan, Port Blair for information and
- 6. The General Manager, ANIIDCO, Rangat/Mayabunder/Diglipur for information and
- 7. The Lieutenant Commander, (Unit Run Canteen), Canteen Officer for Commanding Officer, INS Kohassa, Aerial Bay, Diglipur, North Andaman for information and
- 8. The Station In-Charge, All India Radio, Port Blair with the request to broadcast the
- 9. The Tehsildar, Rangat/Mayabunder/Diglipur for information and necessary action.

10 All Private Bar Owners for information and necessary action through concerned Tehsildar's.

Copy also forwarded to:-

- 1. The Commander-in Chief, A&N Command, HQ, ANC, Port Blair.
- 2. The Commission-cum-Secretary (Excise), A&N Administration.

Deputy Commissioner (Excise) 6AKi Q, 223